RESOLUTION NO. 90-59

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES APPROVING CITY OF PASO ROBLES' EXECUTION OF A JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT AMONG THE COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO AND THE CITIES OF ARROYO GRANDE, ATASCADERO, GROVER CITY, PASO ROBLES, MORRO BAY, PISMO BEACH, AND SAN LUIS OBISPO FOR THE PREPARATION OF A COUNTY AND CITIES' NOISE ELEMENT UPDATE; CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS; NOISE DESIGN MANUAL; AND NOISE ORDINANCE REVISIONS

WHEREAS, The existing Noise Element of the General Plan for the City of El Paso De Robles was prepared under a joint powers agreement with the County and other cities in the county; and

WHEREAS, The existing Noise Element of the General Plan for the City of El Paso De Robles was adopted on August 2, 1977, via Resolution No. 2151, and is in need of updating; and

WHEREAS, City, County and other cities in the county have determined that it is cost effective to prepare an update to the Noise Element under a joint powers agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Attorney has reviewed the attached Joint Powers Agreement and approves of its form and content;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, to approve the Joint Powers Agreement attached as Exhibit A and to authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to sign it.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is directed to transmit a certified copy of this resolution and a check for \$4,869.51, corresponding to the City's share of the cost of preparing this update to the Noise Element, to the County of San Luis Obispo.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 17th Day of April, 1990 by the following Roll Call Vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

Russell, Cousins, Conway and Martin None Reneau

MAYOR STEVEN W. MARTIN

ATTEST: JERRA BANKSTON, CITY CLERK

ED\ANNEX\NOISE\JPA.RES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO)ss. CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES)

 AYES:
 Ruşşell, Çonway, Çouşins and Martin

 NOES:
 None

 ABSENT:
 Reneau

 ABSTAINED:
 None

 Dated this.
 17th

 day of
 April, 19

City Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the City Council, City of El Paso de Robles, State of California